

CASE NO. 13-3230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
The Honorable Eric F. Melgren
(D.C. No. 2-07-CV-2602-EFM)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Alan M. Sandals
Scott M. Lempert
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 1850
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 825-4000
asandals@sandalslaw.com
slempert@sandalslaw.com

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

Attorneys for Appellants
William Douglas Fulghum, et al.

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

February 13, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DISMISSAL OF THE BENEFIT CLAIMS CONTRAVENED THIS COURT’S ERISA DECISIONS.....	3
A. This Court’s Decisions Emphasize Strong Protections for Participants.	3
B. When Read from the Perspective of a Reasonable Participant, the SPDs Promise Lifetime Benefits.....	3
1. SPDs 1-6, 18 and 24-32 State that Benefits End on Death.....	3
2. SPDs 7-9 Have No ROR.....	8
3. SPDs 10-12 and 19 Limit Amendment/Termination to Cases of Business Necessity or Financial Hardship	10
4. SPDs 13-15 and 20-23 Limit Amendment/Termination to Cases of Business Necessity or Financial Hardship	11
C. The Court Erred in Excluding Evidence.	11
D. The Court Erred in Excluding the Evidence from Expert Stygall Finding That Participants Can Reasonably Understand the SPDs to Promise Lifetime Benefits.....	13
E. The Court Erred in Dismissing the Claims of Class Members Defendants Identified as Having Claims Based on Either the Same SPD and CBA Language Which Was Sufficient to Preclude Summary Judgment or on SPDs and CBAs Defendants Did Not Address in Their Motion.	15

...Pages

1.	The Ruling Denying Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff Britt Due to the Terms of SPDs 7 and 10 and the Related CBA Applied to Class Members Whose Claims Arose Under The Same SPDs and CBA.....	15
2.	Defendants Admitted that Other SPDs and CBAs Applied to Numerous Class Members Whose Claims Were Dismissed, But Their Motion Made No Effort to Place These Documents in Issue and to Carry Their Rule 56 Burden. The Court Erred in Dismissing the Claims of these Class Members.....	15
II.	THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT FIDUCIARY MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS WERE TIME-BARRED. THE RETIREES WERE NOT REQUIRED TO SHOW “ACTIVE CONCEALMENT” AND THE CLAIMS DID NOT ACCRUE UNTIL THE RETIREES SUFFERED ACTUAL HARM AND DISCOVERED ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS.	17
A.	The Ruling Commits Fundamental Error in Applying the ERISA Provision for “Fraud or Concealment” ..	17
B.	The Court Erred in Ruling that BOFD Claims Accrued and the Statute Began Running at Retirement. These Claims Require Proof of Harm and Did Not Accrue Until Defendants Reduced or Terminated Benefits.....	21
III.	DISMISSAL OF THE AGE CLAIMS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	22
A.	Plaintiffs Adequately Proved Disparate Impact as to Both Claims	22
1.	Revocation of Medical Benefits for Medicare-Eligible Retirees.	22
2.	Defendants Ignore Plaintiffs’ Authorities.....	22
3.	Plaintiffs’ Comparisons Are Appropriate	24
4.	The Means of Proving Disparate Impact	25

...Pages

B. The EEOC’s Exemption for Reducing or Eliminating Health Benefits for Older Retirees is Invalid.....	27
C. Defendants Have Not Shown that Reduction of Life Insurance Benefits Was Justified by RFOA	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE AND VOLUME LIMITATIONS	32
CERTIFICATE RE: PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	33
CERTIFICATE RE: HARD COPIES SUBMITTED TO COURT.....	33
CERTIFICATE RE: VIRUS SCAN OF ELECTRONICALLY FILED BRIEF	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , F.3d , 2014 WL 406772 (7th Cir. Feb. 4, 2014).....	25
<i>Aguilar v. Basin Resources, Inc.</i> , 47 F. App’x 872 (10th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)	3, 4
<i>Aldridge v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F. App’x 29 (6th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	29
<i>Allen v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 690 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	29
<i>Amen v. Black</i> , 234 F.2d 12 (10th Cir. 1956)	18
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993) (<i>en banc</i>)	7
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 99 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1938)	18
<i>Bullington v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , U.S. , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011).....	21
<i>Colon-Sanchez v. Marsh</i> , 733 F.2d 78, (10th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>DeBoard v. Sunshine Min. & Refining Co.</i> , 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Diehl v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996)	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Borden’s, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>E.E.O.C. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Engers v. AT&T</i> , No. 98-3660, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23028, (D.N.J. April 17, 2006), <i>aff’g</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41693 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2005).....	14
<i>Flinders v. Workforce Stabilization Plan of Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Goldinger v. Datex-Ohmeda Cash Balance Plan</i> , No. C07-2081RAJ, (W.D.Wash. Nov. 24, 2009)	13
<i>Halbach v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:05CV02399, 2007 WL 2108454 (E.D.Mo. July 18, 2007).....	14
<i>Hall v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation (Unisys IV)</i> , 579 F. 3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	25
<i>J. Geils Band Employee Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>James v. Stockham Valves & Fittings Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)	7

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Lee v. Gallup Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Libertarian Party of New Mexico v. Herrera</i> , 506 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. C07-1499RAJ, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41500 (W.D.Wash. April 30, 2009).....	13
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>McAlester v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	29
<i>Murray v. City of Tahlequah</i> , 312 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 193 U.S. 551 (1904)	5
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Board v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 13-576 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2013).....	18
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	24
<i>Noe v. Polyone Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	22
<i>Ortega v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006)	24, 28

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Reese v. CNH America LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Rudwall v. Blackrock, Inc.</i> , No. C09-5176TEH, 2011 WL 767965 (N.D.Calif. Feb. 28, 2011).....	23
<i>Schaefer v. Arkansas Medical Society</i> , 853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	30
<i>Smith v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 924 F.2d 1059 (table), 1991 WL 11271 (6th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Stearns v. NCR Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	29
<i>Welch v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005).....	
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1113	17
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)	21
<u>Court Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	13

Federal Regulations

Pages

29 C.F.R. § 1625.3227

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....5

42 Fed. Reg. 14266 (March 15, 1977).....5

63 Fed. Reg. 48376 (Sept. 9, 1998)6

65 Fed. Reg. 70226 (Nov. 21, 2000)6

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 53322

11 *Williston on Contracts* §30:25 (4th ed. 2012)16
